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FENDER 2235 PROFESSIONAL POWER AMPLIFIER (0702235000)

PARTS LIST
POWER AMPLIFIER P.C. BOARD ASSEMBLY, [025397]:
REFERENCE ¢ PART ¢ MFG. ¢ DESCRIPTION
033'31‘!"1'“2'
45,46,53,54 025744 MJ15022 Transistor NPN PWR TO-3
Q36,37,38,39,
48,49,50,51 025745 MJ 15023 Transistor PNP PWR TO-3
Q47,52 026579 MJE15030 Transistor NPN PWR T0-220
Q35,40 026580 MJE15031 Transistor PNP PWR T0-220
Qu3, 4y 025748 25C15617 Transistor NPN PWR TO-126
Q22,24 025749 28C2238B Transistor NPN PWR T0-220
Q20,26 025750 2SA968B Transistor PNP PWR TO0-220
03-8,21,23,
56-59 025751 28C2362K Transistor NPN SIG T0-92
Q2,9,11-1¢€,
19,25,29,30,
55,60 025752 2SA1016K Transistor PNP SIG TC-92
Q31,32 025753 MPSAU3 Transistor NPN SIG TO0-92
Q1,10,17,28 016739 2N4401 Transistor NPN SIG TO0-92
Q18,27 016742 2N4403 Transistor PNP SIG TO0-92
Ut 013528 RC4558 IC, Dual Op. Amp., 8-Pin
CB-1 025820 2U455R Thermal Sens. 60 Deg. C.
D1o295'91121
13,15,17-20,
22,24,25,28-
36,45,46,49,
50,53,54 006260 1INU4 48 Diode, Signal, Low Leak.
D14,16,21,23,
47,52 025821 FDHU400 Diode, H.V. Switching
Dy1-%Y 064089 1N40O3 Diode, Power, 1A, 200PIV
D48,51 025788 1N52358B Diode, Zener, 6.8V
D3,4,10,11,
26,217 009165 INUTLY Diode, Zener, 15V
D55,58 025789 ceccw- Diode, Red LED
D56,57,59 025792 w=eee- Diode, Green LED
SBS 1,2 025793 MBS4992 Switch, Silicon Bi-lateral
TRIAC 1,2 025794 MAC15-14 Triac
TH 1,2 025801 —-c--- Posistor
R129-132,13%
-137,156-159,
161-164 026574  wcec-- Resistor CF 2.20hm 1/4W 5%
R173,174 . 025818 c-ce--- Resistor CF U4.Tohm 1/4W 5%
R28,60,145,148 025069 =ccc-- Resistor CF 1.0meg 1/4W 5%
R17,22,43-46 016896 cemme- Resistor MF 10 ohm 1/4W 1%
R109,110,122,
123 026572 w=vew-- Resistor CC 22ohm 1/4W 5%
R133,160 016938 «ccec-- Resistor MF 100ohm 1/4W 1%
R79,88 016942 www-- - Resistor MF 383ohm 1/4W 1%
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POWER AMPLIFIER P.C. BOARD ASSEMBLY, [025397],

REFERENCE #

R1084,111,121,
128
R15,18,21, 24,
35,53
R77,78,89,90,
167,168
R1,2,9,10,81,
86
R34,36,38,39,
49,50,52,54,
66,67,70,71,
92,93,102,103
R30,58
R33,55,140,153
R3,4,7,8,82,85,
138,139,142,
151,154,155
R5,6,11,12
R37,40,48,51
R13,14,25,26
R16,23
R63,64,73,74,
83,84,169-172
R27,29,32,56,
59,61,76,91,
146,147
R62,79,144,149
R65,68,69,72
R141,152
R41,42,u7
R31,57
R143,150
R19,20

R116
R9%4,95,100,101
R105-108,112-
115,117-120,
124-127

R96-99

R80,87
R165,166
c23,30
Cc24,29
c3,6,10,12
Cli7-50

c1,2,7,8,14,21

Cc4,5,38,41
C43,146

c25-28,37,42,

51 ,SH°S6
€31,36,52,53

PART ¢#

025806
025855
016946

015718

025810
025811
016961

015582
025812
016967
025857
025816

016968

017372
015585
025859
025755
025756
025760
025761
025762
025763
025769

020740
025768
025770
0257171
025853
069724
025852
026058
0257717
026801
010941

019973
019985

MFG. ¢

DESCRIPTION

Resistor
Resistor
Resistor

Resistor

Resistor
Resistor
Resistor

Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor

Resistor

Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor

Resistor
Resistor
Control,
Control,
Capacitor
Capacitor
Capacitor
Capacitor
Capacitor
Capacitor
Capacitor

Capacitor
Capacitor

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF
MF
MF

MF
MF
MF
MF
MF

MF

MF
MF
MF
CF
MF

(CONTINUED):

4220hm 1/4W

6190hm 1/4W

8250hm 1/4W

1.0K 1/4W

2.49K
5.11K
6.81K

1/74W
174w
1/ 4w

10K 1/ 4W
11K 1/44
17.8K 1/4w
22.6ohm1/4W
20K 1/74W

21.5K 1/uw

174w
1/74%
174w
1/24
1/2W

51.1K
100K
75ohm
30K
20K

FPMF 4.3K 1w
FPMF 5.1K 1W

FPMF 3.9K

3.5"

FPMF 6.2K 3.5W
FPMF 12o0hm 5W

WHW
Ww

0.220hm 5V
Yohm SW

1%
1%
1%
1%

13
1%
1%

13
1%
13
1%
13

1%

1%
1%
14
5%
1%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%

QTY
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trim 500ohm

10K aud. 41 detent
disc 150pf

disc 100pf

dise 82pf

mica 820pf

disc 470pf

disc 0.01uf
mylar 0.033uf 600V 2

E2AETENOON &N

mylar O.1uf 100V 10
mylar O.47uf 100V &



POVER AMPLIFIER P.C. BOARD ASSEMBLY, [025397], (CONTINUED):

REFERENCE ¢

€32,35
€9,11,15,20
€C13,17,18,22
C16,19
C33,34,44,45
C39,40
IS1-36

S1

J1,3

L1,2

PART ¢

025779
015124
025784
025785
025786
025787
025805
025800
025797
025795

A.C. INTERCONNECT P.C.

R301
Cc301
J301=-317

CHASSIS MOUNTED

T201 domestic
T201 export
D201

CB201 domestic
CB201 export
BP1,2

XLRM1,2 option
XLRF1,2 option
FAN

MISCELLANEQUS:

016862
025739
025802

MFG. ¢

DESCRIPTION

Capacitor elec. 2.2uf 50V
Capacitor elec. 10uf 16V
Capacitor elec. 4T7uf 35V
Capacitor elec. 4T70uf 16V
Capacitor elec. 6800uf 80V

Capacitor elec. 100uf 16V NP

Sleeve insulating TO0-3/220
Switch 4PDT push/push
Phone jack input

Inductor output 2uH

BOARD ASSEMBLY, [025845]:

COMPONENTS:

025728
025903
013594
025731
025897
015688
025862
025863
012473

025711
025709
025710
025712
025713
025715
025714
025725
026035
025707
025796
026606
025907
025719

Resistor WW 40Oohm 10W
Capacitor MF 0.01uf 250V
Terminals faston .250

Power transformer

Power transformer
Rectifier bridge diode
Circuit breaker 15A on/off
Circuit breaker 8A on/off
Binding post dual 5-way
XLR connector male

XLR connector female

FAN

Chassis ass'y

Chassis front

Inner front panel
Chassis top .

Chassis bottom

Plate baffle

Handle 2235

Guard fan

Knob black

Heatsink TO-3 multi
Heatsink TO0-220

Power cord ass'y w/terms
Bushing strain relief
Foam filter

QTY
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